
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 15th October, 2020
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams
Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 4)

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 

5  Updated Local Financial Assessment & Illustration of the Potential Impact of 
Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21-2024/25 
(Pages 5 - 16)
Minute No. 375 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 4).
Called-in to all three scrutiny committees by Councillors Cox and Davidson.

6  Southend 2050 Milestones & Measures: Refresh in response to Covid-19 (Pages 
17 - 112)
Minute No. 377 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 7).
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson.

7  Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) Update (Pages 113 - 116)
Minute No. 382 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 11).
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson.

8  Enabling Major Projects and Recovery (Pages 117 - 126)
Minute No. 385 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 14).
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson.

9  SO46 Report (Pages 127 - 128)
Minute No. 398 (Applications to Government for funding to provide permanent 
accommodation for rough sleepers (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 27)).
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson.

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

10  In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2019/20-2020/21 
To receive an update on the progress of the in-depth scrutiny project for 2019/20.

Members:

Public Document Pack



Cllr D Garston (Chair), Cllr D Nelson (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Ayling, Cllr D Burzotta, Cllr D Cowan, Cllr 
T Cox, Cllr P Collins, Cllr M Davidson, Cllr M Dent, Cllr S George, Cllr S Habermel, Cllr 
H McDonald, Cllr D McGlone, Cllr I Shead, Cllr M Stafford, Cllr S Wakefield and Cllr P Wexham



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 3rd September, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D McGlone (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox, 
P Collins, M Davidson, M Dent, S George, S Habermel, H McDonald, 
D Nelson, I Shead, M Stafford, S Wakefield and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, M Terry, R Woodley (Cabinet Members), 
Councillor K Evans, A Lewis, L Reed, J Ruffle, J Williams, M Ambrose 
(South Essex Homes), E Cook, S Ford, R Harris, T Holland, C Robinson 
and S Tautz

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.50 pm

279  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence from the meeting.

280  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet Members) - 
Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor M Davidson - Minute 284 (Balmoral Estate) - Non-Executive Director of 
South Essex Homes - Non-pecuniary interest;

(c) Councillor S Wakefield - Minute 284 (Balmoral Estate) - Sub-contractor for South 
Essex Homes – Non-pecuniary interest;

(d) Councillor M Dent - Minute 286 (Notice of Motion: No Overnight Camping in the 
Borough) - Former member of scouting organisations - Non-pecuniary interest;

(e) Councillor P Wexham - Minute 284 (Balmoral Estate) - Board member of South 
Essex Homes - Non-pecuniary interest; and

(f) Councillor M Terry - Minute 285 (Notice of Motion: Footpath Cycling) - Keen cyclist 
within the Borough - Non-pecuniary interest.

281  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Customer Contact to questions submitted by Mr. D. Webb, which would be sent to the 
questioner as he was not present at the meeting.

282  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 11 June 2020 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 11 June 2020 be 

Public Document Pack

1

4



confirmed as a correct record and signed.

283  Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2020 

Resolved:
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

284  Balmoral Estate 

The Committee considered Minute 209 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 July 2020, 
which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together with a 
joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Growth and Housing) 
setting out a programme of structural and improvement works required at the Balmoral 
tower blocks (Grampian, Brecon and Blackdown) and seeking agreement to utilise funding 
from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the works.

In response to questions of councillors with regard to similar works to be undertaken at 
other properties within the Borough, the Leader of the Council agreed to circulate details of 
any currently programmed fire safety and structural or improvement works at other high-
rise tower blocks, to the Committee after the meeting.

Resolved:

That the following decisions and recommendations of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the programme of works to the Balmoral tower blocks, to include both structural 
and improvement works (structural insulation and heating upgrades), be
progressed.

2. That the Council and South Essex Homes undertake full consultation and engagement 
with affected residents.

Recommended:

3. That a budget of £2.325m to be added to the HRA capital investment programme to be 
funded from the HRA Capital Investment Reserve, be approved.”

Note: The decisions in 1 and 2 above constitute an Executive function. The decision in 3 
above constitutes a Council function
Cabinet Member: Cllr I Gilbert

285  Notice of Motion: Footpath Cycling 

The Committee considered Minute 212 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 July 2020, 
which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together with a 
report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) in response to a 
Notice of Motion presented to the meeting of the Council on 16 July 2020, concerning 
cycling on footways.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the introduction of a legal process at Southend Council which allows Community 
Safety Officers or other Council Officers designated with CSAS accreditation status 
(Community Safety Accreditation Scheme) to issue Fixed Penalty Notices to individuals 

2



caught cycling on the footway or in No Cycling zones across the whole Borough (including 
Southend High Street and Southend seafront from Old Leigh to East Beach), be approved.

2. That cycling on footpaths not be included as an addition to the current PSPO 
prohibitions.

3. That the Notice of Motion be acknowledged and further consultation be undertaken with 
stakeholders and local communities before making the final decision.

4. That the new guidance/laws that are due from Government regarding the legal use of 
electric scooters and return to use of electric scooters on footpaths at a later date, be 
monitored.”

Note: This is an Executive function
Cabinet Member: Cllr M Terry

286  Notice of Motion: No Overnight Camping in the Borough 

The Committee considered Minute 213 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 July 2020, 
which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together with a 
report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) in response to a 
Notice of Motion presented to the meeting of the Council on 16 July 2020, concerning no 
overnight camping in the Borough.

Resolved:

(1) That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the proposed Notice of Motion and the current inability of either the Council or the 
police to enforce a Public Spaces Protection Order as set out in the Notice of Motion, be 
noted.

2. That the current process by which the Council and Essex Police approach traveller 
sites/the traveller community in the Borough continues to be supported.”

(2) That this matter be referred to full Council for consideration in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 39.

Note: This is an Executive function
Cabinet Member: Cllr M Terry

287  In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2019/20-2020/21 

The Democratic Services Officer reported that it was intended that a meeting of the 
Working Party leading the current in-depth scrutiny project would be arranged in the near 
future, in order to progress the project that had been carried forward from 2019/20.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Note: This is a Scrutiny function.

Chair:

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



Initial Local Financial Assessment of Covid-19 Page 1 of 12 Report No: [number to be allocated]

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director (Finance & Resources)

To
Cabinet

On
15 September 2020

Report prepared by: 
Pete Bates, Interim Head of Corporate Finance

Updated Local Financial Assessment and Illustration of the Potential Impact of 
Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25

All Scrutiny Committees
Cabinet Members: Councillor Ian Gilbert 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an updated assessment of the local financial impact of Covid-19.  It 
remains an evolving situation as the Council continues to respond positively to 
the crisis and tries to minimise as far as possible the impact on local residents 
and businesses of Southend-on-Sea.  More emphasis has now been placed on 
understanding the operational and financial impact of the pandemic as the 
Council transitions to a restoration and recovery phase and assesses the future 
sustainability of whatever the ‘new normal’ will eventually look like.  

1.2 To provide a range of high level scenarios to illustrate the potential scale of the 
financial challenge over the short and medium term, whilst recognising that the 
volume of assumptions and understanding of the complexities of the many 
contributing factors are still under constant review. 

2 Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Note the Council’s updated assessment of the local financial impact of the 
unprecedented challenges that has been caused by the pandemic.    

2.2 Note the scale of the potential financial challenge summarised in this 
report and agree that the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy is 
reviewed and a range of options are developed to ensure continuing 
financial sustainability.

2.3 Agree to receive regular reports to future Cabinet meetings, which will 
provide updated assessments on our financial position and outline any 
changes to our strategy and range of assumptions. 

Agenda
Item No.

5

5



Initial Local Financial Assessment of Covid-19 Page 2 of 12 Report No: [number to be allocated]

3 Introduction

3.1 It is still too early to assess the overall health and economic impact of Covid-19.  
The challenge is clearly worldwide, and national governments continue to 
wrestle with putting in place the right package of measures to save lives and to 
try to minimise the spread of the virus and its impact across the population.  
Consideration has now turned to how they can safely get their respective 
economies working again.  In the United Kingdom, local government, working in 
partnership with other agencies and local communities continue to have a 
critical role to play in responding to the crisis.  We are at the forefront of 
implementing the relaxation to the lockdown arrangements, shaping the 
transition and recovery within a new national framework.

3.2 The current financial landscape and operating environment is challenging and 
uncertain but the Council is determined to build on our positive initial local 
response
[...]
 Milestones & Measures: Refresh in response to Covid-19   

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Gilbert 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To present to Cabinet the second stage of the review and refresh of Southend 

2050 in response to the Covid-19 pandemic: specifically further developed 
work on the Southend 2050 Roadmap milestones, the Southend 2050 
Outcome Success Measures Report and Transforming Together Programme.   
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That Cabinet note the new format of the outcome success measures report, which 

presents insight at an outcome level; 
2.2. That Cabinet note the associated measures and insight against each of the 

outcomes will used to manage performance against the delivery of Southend 2050; 
2.3. That Cabinet note Quarter 1 performance (April-June 2020); 
2.4. That the Southend 2050 roadmap milestones will form part of future reports that 

update on Southend’s recovery journey in order for responsive developments;  
2.5. That Cabinet note the detailed Transforming Together programme of work; 
2.6. That Cabinet note Covid-19 is presenting lots of unknowns, as a result 2050 needs 

to be flexible to deal with the challenges therefore our outcomes will need to be 
responsive to the changing situations; and 

2.7. That the performance and measures of success and progress to achieve 2050 
continue to be reported through the quarterly Outcome Success Measures Report, 
reported 4 times a year to Cabinet. 

2.8. That Cabinet approve the creation of a Covid-19 recovery fund with an initial value 
of £500,000 funded by the Business Transformation Reserve. 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

1
17

6



 

3. Background 
 
3.1. The council has a shared vision of the future - the Southend 2050 ambition, 26 

outcomes (Appendix 1), and delivery roadmap. This was developed through 
investment in substantial engagement and co-design with stakeholders and 
communities
[...]
heme Lead:  
STEPHEN MEAH-SIMS 

Outcome 1 
 
Staff have effective communication mechanisms with CMT. 

Outcome 2 
 
Review the Council's decision-making processes, as prescribed in the Constitution. 

Outcome 3 
 
Quality assuring the work of TT and ensuring a creative space to prioritise, innovate and drive managing the work of TT. 

Outcome 4 
 
Ensuring a clear link between TT and Southend 2050 Refresh that demonstrates their value. 

Outcome 5 
 
The council, with key partners is an effective commissioner and procurer, that results in quality and value for money services. 

Outcome 6 
 
Making sure that there is a clear understanding of TT. Staff are confident on the principles of working and the work programme. 

Outcome 7 
 
Ensuring effective and transparent business planning and decision-making governance review. 

Outcome 8 
 
Delivering a proactive commercial agenda that delivers quality services and benefits to the council. 

 

96

112



1

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Chief Executive 

To
Cabinet,

On
15 September 2020

Report prepared by: Tim MacGregor, Policy Manager

Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) update   

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy and Resources; 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Gilbert

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

To provide a general update on ASELA, as well as wider developments including the 
establishment of an ASELA and Local Government Reform Working Party. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet note the updates provided in this report, in particular:
A. The ASELA prospectus has now been submitted to government. 
B. The stated position of Essex County Council in relation to Local 

Government Reform (LGR). 

2.2 That Cabinet: 
C. Support the on-going programme of work to explore and develop local 

government reform options with neighbouring councils. 
D. Note that specialist advice will continue to be obtained, under officer 

delegations and within approved budgets, to support the exploration of 
options, assess and validate data and help ensure the best outcomes for 
Southend-on-Sea.  

3. Background

3.1 At a meeting on 22 July, Cabinet agreed to fully support a collaboration with South 
Essex Authorities to deliver regeneration across South Essex.  

3.2 Since then, councillors have been briefed on ASELA and the forthcoming Devolution 
and Local Recovery White Paper. In addition, the ASELA/Local Government Reform 
Working Party has been formally constituted by full Council (10 September), prior to 
which it met informally (2 September).

Agenda
Item No.

113

7



2

3.3 Essex County Council have publically stated their preferred option for local 
government reform (further details are provided below), which featured in the Working 
Party discussion and consideration.  

4.0 ASELA Update 

4.1 The ASELA ‘Growth and Recovery Prospectus 2020’ has been submitted to 
government and conversations with civil servants are commencing.

4.2 In the absence of, or until such time that formal governance arrangements are agreed 
for ASELA, all key decisions which form part of the ASELA delivery work programme 
and which significantly affect Southend will continue to be made by Southend on Sea 
BC. 

5.0 Essex County Council proposal

5.1 Essex CC’s proposal outlines a Greater Essex Combined Authority with a directly 
elected mayor, operating above newly formed unitary councils. This proposal replaces 
the current system of one county council, 12 Districts and two unitary councils.  Essex 
CC argues that the County has a sense of identity and is large enough to be effective 
strategically, and be taken seriously by Government to pursue the regeneration and 
growth required for a post COVID economy. A small number of unitary authorities 
would, it says, provide economies of scale, and clearer lines of accountability.  

5.2 ASELA authorities, including Southend on Sea BC, however, have written to the 
Government, to oppose the County’s prop
[...]
er delegations and within approved budgets, to support the 
exploration of options, assess and validate information and data (including that from 
Essex CC) and help ensure the best outcomes for the borough.  

7. Other Options 

7.1 Do nothing – this option is not recommended because it is clear that both government 
and subsequently Essex County Council are proposing significant changes to local 
government across England, including Essex. It is, therefore, incumbent upon the 
council to develop proposals that provide the best possible outcome for Southend’s 
residents while satisfying the government’s criteria.

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 To note the update on ASELA, the position of the ASLEA/LGR Working Party and to 
consider the appropriate next steps in supporting the on-going programme of work to 
explore and develop local government reform options.  

9. Corporate Implications

9.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map 

The ASELA delivery work programme refers to the economic agenda for the South 
Essex region, how it can deliver new jobs, new transport infrastructure, new homes, 
and the future governance arrangements to deliver better outcomes for its existing, 
and new, residents and businesses. These all contribute in a significant way to various 
aspects of the Southend 2050 Road Map, particularly the objectives in Opportunity & 
Prosperity and Connected & Smart.

9.2 Financial Implications

Resources for specialist advice will be obtained from within existing budgets.  
Neighbouring councils are also expected to make a financial commitment to this work.

9.3 Legal Implications – 

Relevant legislation will follow as necessary to enact any changes arising from the 
Devolution and Local Recovery White Paper.

9.4 People Implications – None at this time

115



4

9.5 Property Implications – None at this time

9.6 Consultation – None at this time 

9.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications
None specific

9.8 Risk Assessment – None at this time 

9.9 Value for Money – non specific

9.10 Community Safety Implications – none specific

9.11 Environmental Impact – none specific
.

10. Background Papers - none

11. Appendices  - none

………………………………………………..

116



Enabling Major Projects & Recovery Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Executive Director (Finance & Resources)

To
Cabinet

On
15 September 2020
Report prepared by: 

Joe Chesterton – Executive Director (Finance & Resources)

Enabling Major Projects and Recovery

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Gilbert and Councillor Ron Woodley

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

To reconfigure existing and secure additional resources to enable delivery of 
the Council’s major projects and recovery journey, to support the delivery of the 
2050 Ambition, refreshed roadmap, outcomes, administration recovery priorities 
and to support the financial challenge faced by the Council to ensure that the 
Council’s corporate support is appropriately resourced for the future.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet;

2.1 Approve the additional permanent resources required for this increased 
staffing capacity of 10 FTE at a revenue impact of £497,000 pa and to be 
included as part of the budget setting for 2021/22 onwards; 

2.2 Approve that the estimated requirement to establish the new 
arrangements and any part year effect of recruitment up to £150,000 in 
2020/21 is to be funded from the Business Transformation Reserve; 

2.3 Note that consultation will be undertaken with the officers affected in line 
with employment law and the Council’s HR Policies;

2.4 Note that a combination of internal and external recruitment will be 
arranged to fill the posts required.

Agenda
Item No.

117

8



Enabling Major Projects & Recovery Report Number

3. Background

Context, Rationale and Proposal

3.1 The Council has set out its ambitions for the future recovery and growth of the 
borough through the 2050 Ambition, refres
[...]
nd National 
Insurance).

The permanent funding in the table above will have a part year impact in 
2020/21 and there will be some requirement to support the establishment of the 
new arrangements. An estimated requirement of £150,000 may be required and 
this can be met from the Business Transformation Reserve. The full year 
revenue impact of £497,000 will need to be included as part of budget setting 
for 2021/22 onwards. 

The additional resources will over time also support the organisation to deliver 
savings, highlight new areas for review/reduction, identify cost avoidance 
opportunities in key services, establish and embed a more commercial and 
business orientated approach across the council with the intention of having a 
financially sustainable budget over the medium term.     

The proposed additional resources explain will result in some service redesign 
and changes however it is not anticipated that this will result in any compulsory 
or voluntary redundancies. Primarily it is a growth strategy to support the 
Council to meet the demands of the financial challenge facing the organisation, 
the recovery journey from Covid-19 and to work towards the delivery of 
Southend 2050 outcomes.

7.3 Legal Implications

Employment law requires consultation with the officers affected by the 
proposals.  

No Chief Officer Posts are affected having been established following the 
reconfiguration of corporate management at the end of 2019 therefore subject 
to agreement of the recommendations, all recruitment can be completed by the 
relevant officers.

125



Enabling Major Projects & Recovery Report Number

7.4 People Implications 

The People implications are set out in this report.  The impact on existing posts 
is limited as this is a necessary growth area where additional resource is 
required to deliver the challenging agenda.

7.5 Consultation

Initial conversations have taken place with the teams directly affected by these 
proposals and will continue as part of any formal consultation process required

7.6 Equalities and Diversity Implications

The Council’s Human Resources policies which will be used to implement the 
new arrangements have been subject to the necessary equality analysis.

7.7 Value for Money

One of the priorities within procurement and commissioning is the delivery of 
value for money and so to ensure best value, social value returns, high quality 
contract management and the delivery of the 2050 outcomes we need sufficient 
skills and resource to deliver this. 

As mentioned above, Cipfa’s review of the Property and Commercial area 
identified some areas which they demonstrated are under-resourced.  These 
areas will be important in enabling the Council to right-size and rationalise its 
commercial and operational estates going forward, to improve data and support 
commercialisation and major projects.  

8. Appendices

None

126



Page 1 of 1

CABINET

Tuesday, 14th September, 2020

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 46

The following action taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 46 is 
reported. In consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member(s):-

1. The Executive Director (Adults and Communities Health authorised:

1.1 Re-opening the Borough’s Leisure Centres
The provision of financial support to Fusion Lifestyle to enable to re-
opening of Southend Leisure and Tennis Centre (with some additional 
provision for Chase High School and Shoeburyness High school at their 
respective dual use leisure centre sites) for the period to March 2021, , 
whilst also noting the subsidy already provided to the end of July. This 
amount includes the waiver of the management fee payable by Fusion to 
the Council. Details of the financial implications are set out in the 
confidential appendix.

2. The Director of Housing Development authorised:

2.1 Applications to Government for Funding to provide permanent 
accommodation for rough sleepers
The submission of the funding bids for both the Next Steps 
Accommodation Programme Fund and Move On Fund and, if successful, 
the Council will need to match fund this external funding by £2.616m 
funded by the HRA capital reserve and S106 monies, which will need an 
amendment to the capital investment programme to be approved by 
Council.

Agenda
Item No.

127

9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2020
	Minutes

	5 Updated Local Financial Assessment & Illustration of the Potential Impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21-2024/25
	6 Southend 2050 Milestones & Measures: Refresh in response to Covid-19
	7 Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) Update
	8 Enabling Major Projects and Recovery
	9 SO46 Report





Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 15th October, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D Nelson (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox,
P Collins, M Davidson, M Dent, S George, S Habermel, H McDonald,
D McGlone, | Shead, M Stafford, S Wakefield and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors | Gilbert, C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet

Members), Councillor K Evans, A Griffin, A Lewis, J Chesterton, L Reed,
J Ruffle, J Williams, E Cook, G Halksworth, S Meah-Sims, S Newman,
T Row, M Sargood and S Tautz

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.40 pm

444

445

446

447

448

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(@) Councillors | Gilbert, C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet Members) -
Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at

Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011; and

(b)  Councillor D McGlone - Minute 446 (Questions from Members of the Public) -
Previous involvement with residents of Lundy Close - Non-pecuniary interest.

Questions from Members of the Public

The Committee noted the responses of the relevant cabinet members to questions
submitted by Ms. L Newman, which would be sent to the questioner as she was not able to
be present at the meeting.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2020
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 September 2020 be confirmed
as a correct record and signed.

Updated Local Financial Assessment & lllustration of the Potential Impact of
Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2020/21-2024/25

The Committee considered Minute 375 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15
September 2020, which had been called in to each of the three scrutiny committees,
together with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) providing an
updated assessment of the local financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and a range
of high-level scenarios to illustrate the potential scale of the financial challenge over the
short and medium-term.



449

The Leader of the Council undertook to provide a written response to a question with
regard to the level of support provided to local authorities by the Government, as part of the
current three-tier COVID-19 alert system.

Resolved:
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the Council’s updated assessment of the local financial impact of the
unprecedented challenges that has been caused by the pandemic, be noted.

2. That the scale of the potential financial challenge summarised in the submitted report, be
noted.

3. That the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy is reviewed and a range of options
are developed to ensure continuing financial sustainability.

4. That the Cabinet receive regular reports to future Cabinet meetings, which will provide
updated assessments on our financial position and outline any changes to our strategy and
range of assumptions.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor | Gilbert

Southend 2050 Milestones & Measures: Refresh in response to Covid-19

The Committee considered Minute 377 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15
September 2020, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny
Committee, together with a report of the Chief Executive presenting the second stage of
the review and refresh of the Southend 2050 milestones and measures in response to the
COVID-19 pandemic.

At the request of the Committee, the Leader of the Council agreed to consider options for
the circulation of the monthly Corporate Performance Dashboard to all members of the
Council.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the new format of the outcome success measures report, which presents insight at
an outcome level, be noted.

2. That it be noted that the associated measures and insight against each of the outcomes
will be used to manage performance against the delivery of Southend

2050.

3. That the Quarter 1 performance (April-June 2020), be noted.

4. That the Southend 2050 roadmap milestones will form part of future reports that update
on Southend’s recovery journey in order for responsive developments.

5. That the detailed Transforming Together programme of work, be noted.
6. That it be noted that Covid-19 is presenting lots of unknowns, as a result 2050 needs to

be flexible to deal with the challenges therefore our outcomes will need to be responsive to
the changing situations.



7. That the performance and measures of success and progress to achieve 2050 continue
to be reported through the quarterly Outcome Success Measures Report, reported 4 times
a year to Cabinet.

8.That the creation of a Covid-19 recovery fund with an initial value of £500,000 to be
funded by the Business Transformation Reserve, be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor | Gilbert

450 Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) Update

The Committee considered Minute 382 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15
September 2020, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny
Committee, together with a report of the Chief Executive providing a general update on the
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA), as well as wider developments
including the establishment of the new ASELA and Local Government Reform Working
Party.

At the request of the Committee, the Leader of the Council agreed that a link to the
publication of minutes of meetings of ASLEA be provided to all councillors on an ongoing
basis, that such minutes be received by the new Working Party as a standing item and that
options to enable the minutes to be available for scrutiny be considered.

Resolved:
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That updates provided in the submitted report be noted, in particular that the ASELA
prospectus has now been submitted to the government and the stated position of Essex
County Council in relation to Local Government Reform (LGR).

2. That the ongoing programme of work to explore and develop local government reform
options with neighbouring councils, be supported.

3. That it be noted that specialist advice will continue to be obtained, under officer
delegations and within approved budgets, to support the exploration of options, assess and
validate data and help ensure the best outcomes for Southend-on-Sea.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor | Gilbert

451 Enabling Major Projects and Recovery

The Committee considered Minute 385 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15
September 2020, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny
Committee, together with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources)
seeking to reconfigure existing and secure additional resources to enable the delivery of
the Council’'s major projects and recovery journey to support the 2050 Ambition, refreshed
roadmap, outcomes and administration recovery priorities, and to support the financial
challenge faced by the Council to ensure that it's corporate support was appropriately
resourced for the future.

Resolved:

That the following recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet be noted:



452

453

“1. That the additional permanent resources required for this increased staffing capacity of
10 FTE at a revenue impact of £497,000 pa and to be included as part of the budget
setting for 2021/22 onwards, be approved.

2. That the estimated requirement to establish the new arrangements and any part year
effect of recruitment up to £150,000 in 2020/21 is to be funded from the Business
Transformation Reserve.

3. That it be noted that a consultation will be undertaken with the officers affected in line
with employment law and the Council’s HR Policies.

4. That it be noted that a combination of internal and external recruitment will be arranged
to fill the posts required.”

Note: The decisions in 1-2 above constitute a Council Function. The decisions in 3-4 above
constitute an Executive Function

Cabinet Members: Councillors | Gilbert and R Woodley

S046 Report

The Committee considered Minute 398 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15
September 2020, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny
Committee, together with a report setting out action with regard to applications made to the
Government for funding to provide permanent accommodation for rough sleepers, that had
been taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 46.

Resolved:

That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted:

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor | Gilbert

In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2019/20-2020/21

The Democratic Services Officer reported that a meeting of the Project Team leading the
current in-depth scrutiny project for the Committee was to be held on 9 November 2020.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.
Note: This is a Scrutiny Function

Chair:




